

No. 20-2117

---

---

United States Court of Appeals

*for the*

Sixth Circuit

---

**OAKBROOK LAND HOLDINGS, LLC, WILLIAM DUANE HORTON,  
TAX MATTERS PARTNER,**

*Petitioner/Appellant*

v.

**COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,**

*Respondent/Appellee.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT

Docket No. 5444-13

(Hon. Mark V. Holmes)

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

---

Michelle Abrams Levin  
Sirote & Permutt, P.C.  
305 Church Street SW, Ste 800  
Huntsville, AL 35801  
T: (256) 518-3605

Gregory P. Rhodes  
Sirote & Permutt, P.C.  
2311 Highland Avenue South  
Birmingham, AL 35205  
T: (205) 930-5445

*Attorneys for Appellant.*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	<b>i</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<b>ii</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>I. Oakbrook’s Conservation Easement Complies with § 170(h)</b> .....	<b>4</b>
<b>A. “Perpetuity” under I.R.C. §170(h) does not extend to events outside the donor’s control</b> .....	<b>6</b>
<b>B. The legislative history does not support the Commissioner’s new statutory position</b> .....	<b>8</b>
<b>C. The Commissioner’s statutory argument is untimely</b> .....	<b>9</b>
<b>II. The Proceeds Regulation Is Invalid Because Treasury Failed to Comply with the APA’s Procedural Requirements</b> .....	<b>12</b>
<b>A. Oakbrook properly raised Treasury’s failure to respond to several significant comments</b> .....	<b>13</b>
<b>B. Multiple comments addressing the Proceeds Regulation are significant</b> .....	<b>17</b>
<b>C. Treasury’s preamble and clarifying changes do not remedy its failure to respond to comments or explain the Regulation</b> .....	<b>20</b>
<b>III. The Regulation Is Arbitrary and Capricious</b> .....	<b>21</b>
<b>A. Treasury failed to comply with the reasoned-decisionmaking standard in <i>State Farm</i></b> .....	<b>23</b>
<b>B. The Regulation is not a reasonable interpretation of the statute</b> .....	<b>27</b>
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>28</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	<b>30</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	<b>31</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Altera Corp. &amp; Subsidiaries v. Comm’r</i> , 926 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	24
<i>Atrium Med. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 766 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	27
<i>Baatz v. Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC</i> , 929 F.3d 767 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	10
<i>BC Ranch II, L.P. v. Comm’r</i> , 867 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	1, 6
<i>Belk v. Comm’r</i> , 774 F.3d 221 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>Boggio v. USAA Fed. Sav. Bank</i> , 696 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n, v. E.P.A.</i> , 899 F.2d 344 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	24
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	22, 23, 26, 27
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	28
<i>CIC Serv., LLC v. Comm’r.</i> , 925 F.3d 247 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	12
<i>Cumberland Med. Ctr. v. Sec’y of Health &amp; Human Serv.</i> , 781 F.2d 536 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	14, 22
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Security v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	26

*Doe v. Chao*,  
540 U.S. 614 (2004).....8

*Dominion Res., Inc., v. United States*,  
681 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....22

*Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro*,  
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....21, 22, 23, 27

*Glass v. Comm’r*,  
471 F.3d 698 (6th Cir. 2006) .....7

*Good Fortune Shipping SA v. Comm’r*,  
897 F.3d 256 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....27

*Hamdan v. Rumsfeld*,  
548 U.S. 557 (2006).....8

*Hoffman Props. II, L.P. v. Comm’r*,  
956 F.3d 832 (6th Cir. 2020) .....7

*Home Box Office, Inc. v. F.C.C.*,  
567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....14, 15, 20

*Hunter v. United States*,  
160 F.3d 1109 (6th Cir. 1998) ..... 10

*Hussion v. Madigan*,  
950 F.2d 1546, 1549 (11th Cir. 1992) .....19

*Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Hodgson*,  
499 F.2d 467 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....21, 23

*Kaufman v. Shulman*,  
687 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012).....6

*Ky. Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Rowlette*,  
714 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2013) .....22

*McLennan v. United States*,  
24 Cl. Ct. 102 (1991) .....4

*Motor Vehicle Mfr. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....22, 23, 24, 25

*Nat’l Muffler Dealers Ass’n, Inc. v. United States*,  
440 U.S. 472 (1979).....27

*Navistar Int’l Transp. Corp. v. E.P.A.*,  
941 F.2d 1339 (6th Cir. 1991) .....19

*Oakbrook Land Holdings, LLC v. Comm’r*,  
119 T.C.M. (CCH) 1352 (2020).....*passim*

*Oakbrook Land Holdings, LLC v. Comm’r*,  
154 T.C. 180 (2020).....*passim*

*PBBM-Rose Hill, Ltd. v. Comm’r*,  
900 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 2018) .....25

*Pine Mountain Preserve, LLLP v. Comm’r*,  
978 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2020) .....6

*PPG Indus. v. Costle*,  
630 F.2d 462 (6th Cir. 1980) .....17, 21

*Simms v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.*,  
45 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 1995) .....13, 17

*St. James Hosp. v. Heckler*,  
760 F.2d 1460 (7th Cir. 1985) .....14

*United States v. Boumelhem*,  
339 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2003) .....10

*United States v. Burch*,  
781 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 2015) .....10

*United States v. Vogel Fertilizer Co.*,  
455 U.S. 16 (1982).....27

*Wood v. Milyard*,  
566 U.S. 463 (2012).....10

**Federal Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 553.....*passim*  
 5 U.S.C. § 706.....14  
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....26  
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....22  
 I.R.C. (26 U.S.C.) § 170(h).....*passim*  
 I.R.C. (26 U.S.C.) § 7421 .....12, 26

**Regulatory Materials**

I.R.S. Priv. Ltr. Rul. 2008-36-014, 2008 WL 4102748 (Sept. 5, 2008).....16, 25  
 Approval and Promulgation of Implementation Plans; Ohio, 54 Fed. Reg.  
 37795-02 (Sept. 13, 1989) .....19  
 Treas. Reg. (26 C.F.R.) §1.170A-14(g)(6) .....3  
 Treas. Reg. (26 C.F.R.) § 1.170A-14(g)(6)(ii) .....9  
 Treas. Reg. (26 C.F.R.) §1.170A-14(g)(3) .....11

**Other Authorities**

H.R. Rep. No. 114-17 (2015).....2  
 Jeffrey Bellin & Andrew Guthrie Ferguson, *Trial by Google: Judicial  
 Notice in the Information Age*, 108 Nw. L. Rev. 1137 (2014).....11  
 Kristin Hickman, *Agency-Specific Precedents: Rational Ignorance or  
 Deliberate Strategy*, 89 Tex. L. Rev. 89 (2011).....26  
*Minor Tax Bills: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Select Revenue  
 Measures of the House Comm. on Ways and Means*, 96th Cong. 223  
 (1980).....9  
 S. Rep. No. 96-1007 (1980), *as reprinted in* 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6736.....7

Staff of J. Comm. on Taxation, 96th Cong., Description of Miscellaneous  
Tax Bills Scheduled for a Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Select  
Revenue Measures of the Committee on Ways and Means on June 26,  
1980 (Comm. Print 1980) .....8
